CHURCHILL DOWNS - September 25, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

EQUIBASE

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR

OLD FILLIES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 25 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price

$16,000. ( C) Claiming Price: $16,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Love At Noon - 1:14.34 - May 5, 2001)

Purse: $37,000
Includes: $4,800 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund
Available Money: $37,000

Value of Race: $35,455 1st $20,912, 2nd $7,400, 3rd $3,700, 4th $1,850, 5th $1,110, 6th $483

Weather: Cloudy, 73° Track: Fast

Off at: 5:31 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
23Aug25 %ELP® 5  Argan (Cannon, Declan)

Wgt M/E
121 Lb

20Jul25 "ELP*
30Aug25 ®FpP!
26Aug25 IND®

Just an Opinion (Gaffalione, Tyler)
Into Golden Road (Hernandez, Colby)
Elliott Moon (Cheminaud, Vincent)

121 L
120 L bf
121 Lb

23Aug25 2ELP*
11Sep25 *BAQ®

Starcourt (Lanerie, Corey)
Sohana (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)
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Fractional Times: 23.06 46.33 1:10.89
Split Times: (23:27) (24:56) (6:60)
Run-Up: 45 feet
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121 L
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Final Time: 1:17.49
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Winner: Argan, Bay Filly, by Nyquist out of Audrey's Double, by Pulpit. Foaled Apr 01, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Willow Lake Racing (Todd and Mary Crow)

Owner: Crow, Todd and Crow, Mary
Trainer: Newton, Troy

2 Claimed Horse(s): Just an Opinion
Sohana

New Trainer: Marcelino Salas
New Trainer: Jena M. Antonucci

Str
11/2
24112

41/2

New Owner: Anayeli Ramirez
New Owner: Bella Inizio Farm

Fin
263/

41 3/4
58 1/2
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Video Race Replay

Odds

4.50
0.85*
22.19
49.72
12.47
181

Comments

ins foe, held firm

outs wnnr,couldnt pass
stp slw,5-6p1/4,mvd up
chased 3wd, no threat
track ins,chased,faded
chased 2wd btwn, tired

Claiming Prices: 5 - Argan: $16,000; 7 - Just an Opinion: $16,000; 2 - Into Golden Road: $16,000; 6 - Elliott Moon: $16,000; 3 - Starcourt:

$16,000; 4 - Sohana: $16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): St. Albans Raid (PrivVet-lliness)

Total WPS Pool: $119,021

Pgm Horse Win  Place Show
5 Argan 11.00 4.16 3.20
7  Just an Opinion 2.54 2.20
2 Into Golden Road 5.12

Wager Type
$1.00 Daily Double
$2.00 Exacta
$0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers

7-5
5-7

5-7-2-6

5-7-2

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
29.60
19.50
25.97
23.90
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Pgm Horse Name

5 Argan
Just an Opinion
Into Golden Road
Elliott Moon
Starcourt
Sohana

Start

aws NP

1/4
11/2
21/2
63 1/2
52 1/2
32

42 1/2

1/2
1112

21/2

66

42 1/2
32 1/2

53

Str
1112

o112
56 112
46

35

g7 12

Fin

ll

51

37 3/4
410 3/4
512112
62!

Trainers: 5 - Newton, Troy; 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Coontz, Arthur; 6 - Pierce, Lacy; 3 - Roberson, Denis; 4 - Cox, Brad

Pool
37,503
64,794
25,475
41,831

Owners: 5 - Crow, Todd and Crow, Mary; 7 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 2 -Robert G Lunt; 6 - S. J. S. Stables; 3 - Pohl, Dennis, Signal Buster
Racing and Roberson, Denis W.; 4 - Hoffman Family Racing, LLC, Rosemore Racing, Schwing Thoroughbreds and Elements Racing, LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ARGAN broke outwardly, set the pace inside of a pressing rival and maintained an advantage from that one through the lane. JUST AN OPINION pressed
outside of the eventual winner, sustained her challenge through the lane but could not get by. INTO GOLDEN ROAD broke a step slow, trailed in the two
path, shifted out to the five to six path into upper stretch ran on to claim show in the final sixteenth. ELLIOTT MOON chased three wide, then in the four path
into upper stretch, bid foe show at the sixteenth pole and got outkicked. STARCOURT tracked along the inside, chased the top pair into the lane, yielded
show to an outer pair at the sixteenth pole and faded. SOHANA chased two wide and between horses then tired through the lane.
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