## CHURCHILL DOWNS - September 25, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLD FILLIES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 25 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price

\$16,000. ( C) Claiming Price: \$16,000

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Love At Noon - 1:14.34 - May 5, 2001)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,800 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$35,455 1st \$20,912, 2nd \$7,400, 3rd \$3,700, 4th \$1,850, 5th \$1,110, 6th \$483

Weather: Cloudy, 73° Track: Fast

Off at: 5:31 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Aug25 <sup>2</sup> ELP <sup>5</sup>	5	Argan (Cannon, Declan)	121	Lb	4	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	4.50	ins foe, held firm
20Jul25 <sup>7</sup> ELP <sup>4</sup>	7	Just an Opinion (Gaffalione, Tyler)	121	L	6	2	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	$2^{6\ 3/4}$	0.85*	outs wnnr,couldnt pass
30Aug25 8FP1	2	Into Golden Road (Hernandez, Colby)	120	L bf	1	6	6	6	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	22.19	stp slw,5-6p1/4,mvd up
26Aug25 <sup>1</sup> IND <sup>3</sup>	6	Elliott Moon (Cheminaud, Vincent)	121	Lb	5	4	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	49.72	chased 3wd, no threat
23Aug25 <sup>2</sup> ELP <sup>4</sup>	3	Starcourt (Lanerie, Corey)	121	L	2	3	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	12.47	track ins,chased,faded
11Sep25 <sup>3</sup> BAQ <sup>5</sup>	4	Sohana (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	121	L	3	5	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	6	6	1.81	chased 2wd btwn, tired

Fractional Times: 23.06 46.33 1:10.89 Final Time: 1:17.49

**Split Times:** (23:27) (24:56) (6:60)

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Argan, Bay Filly, by Nyquist out of Audrey's Double, by Pulpit. Foaled Apr 01, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Willow Lake Racing (Todd and Mary Crow)

Owner: Crow, Todd and Crow, Mary

Trainer: Newton, Troy

2 Claimed Horse(s): Just an Opinion New Trainer: Marcelino Salas New Owner: Anayeli Ramirez New Trainer: Jena M. Antonucci New Owner: Bella Inizio Farm

Claiming Prices: 5 - Argan: \$16,000; 7 - Just an Opinion: \$16,000; 2 - Into Golden Road: \$16,000; 6 - Elliott Moon: \$16,000; 3 - Starcourt:

\$16,000; 4 - Sohana: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): St. Albans Raid (PrivVet-Illness)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$119,021

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Argan	11.00	4.16	3.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-5	29.60	37,503
7	Just an Opinion		2.54	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	5-7	19.50	64,794
2	Into Golden Road			5.12	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-7-2-6	25.97	25,475
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-7-2	23.90	41.831

## Past Performance Running Line Preview

Fast Ferformance Running Line Freview								
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin		
5	Argan	1	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	11/2	1 <sup>1</sup>		
7	Just an Opinion	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>		
2	Into Golden Road	6	$6^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	6 <sup>6</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>7 3/4</sup>		
6	Elliott Moon	4	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6</sup>	4 <sup>10 3/4</sup>		
3	Starcourt	3	3 <sup>2</sup>	$3^2 \frac{1}{2}$	3 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>12</sup> 1/2		
4	Sohana	5	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>21</sup>		

Trainers: 5 - Newton, Troy; 7 - Asmussen, Steven; 2 - Coontz, Arthur; 6 - Pierce, Lacy; 3 - Roberson, Denis; 4 - Cox, Brad

Owners: 5 - Crow, Todd and Crow, Mary; 7 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 2 -Robert G Lunt; 6 - S. J. S. Stables; 3 - Pohl, Dennis, Signal Buster Racing and Roberson, Denis W.; 4 - Hoffman Family Racing, LLC, Rosemore Racing, Schwing Thoroughbreds and Elements Racing, LLC;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

ARGAN broke outwardly, set the pace inside of a pressing rival and maintained an advantage from that one through the lane. JUST AN OPINION pressed outside of the eventual winner, sustained her challenge through the lane but could not get by. INTO GOLDEN ROAD broke a step slow, trailed in the two path, shifted out to the five to six path into upper stretch ran on to claim show in the final sixteenth. ELLIOTT MOON chased three wide, then in the four path into upper stretch, bid foe show at the sixteenth pole and got outkicked. STARCOURT tracked along the inside, chased the top pair into the lane, yielded show to an outer pair at the sixteenth pole and faded. SOHANA chased two wide and between horses then tired through the lane.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.